

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

Petro-king **百勤油服**

PETRO-KING OILFIELD SERVICES LIMITED

百勤油田服務有限公司

(Incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2178)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

HIGHLIGHTS

- **In 1H2015, the Group's revenue increased by 18% to HK\$416.4 million from HK\$353.3 million in 1H2014.**
- **EBITDA increased by 62% to HK\$76.2 million in 1H2015 from HK\$47.0 million in 1H2014.**
- **Operating profit increased by 14% to HK\$30.6 million in 1H2015 from HK\$26.9 million in 1H2014.**
- **Net profit attributable to owners of the Company decreased by 39% to HK\$8.2 million in 1H2015 from HK\$13.5 million in 1H2014.**
- **Earnings per share for 1H2015 was 1 HK cent, against the restated earnings per share of 1 HK cent in 1H2014.**
- **Financial position was enhanced through capital raising, minimising capital investments and improving operating cashflow.**

The board (the “**Board**”) of directors (the “**Directors**”) of Petro-king Oilfield Services Limited (the “**Company**”) hereby presents the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “**Group**”, “**we**” or “**our**”) for the six months ended 30 June 2015 (“**1H2015**”).

OVERVIEW

In 1H2015, the Group recorded a revenue of HK\$416.4 million, representing an increase of HK\$63.1 million or approximately 18% from that of HK\$353.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2014 (“**1H2014**”). The increase in revenue was mainly due to the increase in business activities in the overseas market. The Group’s operating costs for 1H2015 amounted to HK\$385.8 million, representing an increase of HK\$59.1 million or approximately 18% from that of HK\$326.7 million in 1H2014, which was in line with revenue growth. The Group’s operating profit in 1H2015 increased by HK\$3.7 million or approximately 14% to HK\$30.6 million from that of HK\$26.9 million in 1H2014. The operating profit margin decreased by 0.3 percentage point to 7.3% in 1H2015 from 7.6% in 1H2014. During the period, the Group’s net finance cost increased by approximately 112% to HK\$16.3 million, from that of HK\$7.7 million in 1H2014. The net profit attributable to the owners of the Group in 1H2015 dropped by approximately 39% to HK\$8.2 million from HK\$13.5 million in 1H2014.

The first half year of 2015 was the most challenging period for the Group in the past decade. The slow-down in growth of China’s economy and the weak international oil price led to a stringent cost cutting plan for most of the Group’s customers in China and thus resulted in a slow-down in overall exploration and production (“**E&P**”) activities in the China market. Although the Group has achieved significant business development and revenue growth from the overseas market in 1H2015, the weakened international crude oil price remained a major uncertainty for most international oil companies (“**IOCs**”). We estimate that most of the IOCs will continue to implement cost-saving measures in order to cope with the weak oil price.

In order to get through this extraordinary tough time during the industry downturn of the oilfield service sector, the Group had conducted a special risk management plan to cope with the industry downturn and implemented certain risk mitigation measures in 1H2015:

- Streamlined the cost structure of all major service lines and reduced headcount by approximately 25% to 737 employees as at 30 June 2015, from 989 employees as at 31 December 2014.

- Adjusted the compensation structure of the Group’s management team by having a substantial cut in basic salary, compensated by performance-based bonus and share option incentive schemes.
- Implemented a more stringent credit control policy and intensified the management effort in collecting outstanding trade receivables.
- Entered into memoranda of understanding (the “**MOUs**”) for disposing of an aggregate of 40.1% equity interest in Shenzhen Fluid Science & Technology Co., Ltd. (“**FST**”) in order to receive cash considerations of RMB60,150,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$75,188,000) and it was completed in August 2015.
- Raised capital of about HK\$301.8 million, partly from a rights issue exercise and partly from an issuance of three-year convertible bonds.
- Repaid substantial amounts (totalling HK\$457.1 million) of bank borrowings to minimise the risk of financial distress.

As a result, the Group’s financial position was enhanced in 1H2015; operating expenses were reduced; and the Group’s operations started turning around in the second quarter of 2015:

- Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (“**EBITDA**”) increased by 62% to HK\$76.2 million in 1H2015, compared to that of HK\$47.0 million in 1H2014.
- Operating cashflow turned positive and was approximately HK\$5.9 million in 1H2015, compared to that of HK\$156.2 million outflow in 1H2014.
- Cash flow from investing activities turned positive and was approximately HK\$67.3 million in 1H2015, compared to that of HK\$515.3 million outflow in 1H2014.
- Gained new customers in the China market and the overseas market, and backlog orders (including signed contracts and biddings won) increased to HK\$601.7 million as at 15 August 2015.

THE CHINA MARKET

The first half year of 2015 was the most challenging half year of the Group's operations in the China market. The slowdown in growth of the China economy and the weak international oil price have generally led to fewer capital investment plans and thus a slowdown in E&P activities of the Group's major national oil companies ("NOCs") customers in the China market. As a result, the Group experienced a further decline in business volume and revenue in various areas in the domestic market in 1H2015, including a decline in production enhancement services in the Ordos Basin and a decline in drilling and mud services in the Sichuan Basin and the Tarim Basin. The Group's service capacity (including technical staff and service equipment) for the China market was in a relatively low utilisation during the period. In order to improve the utilisation of the Group's oilfield service capacity, we have shifted certain part of our service capacity to the Middle East and Central Asia, and spared certain part of our service capacity for non-NOCs customers in China.

In order to streamline the operating efficiency of the Group's various service lines, the Group's management reviewed the cost structure and assessed the adequacy of the staff structure of each service line. During the period, the Group adjusted its staff structure through internal transfer of talents among various service lines, implemented a staff redundancy plan and adjusted the compensation package of the management team (e.g. basic salary cut shall be compensated for with performance-based bonus and share option incentives).

Notwithstanding the weak market environment during the first half of 2015, the Group continued in seeking diversification of its customer base in 1H2015. Further to the provision of Integrated Project Management ("IPM") services and fracturing services for non-NOCs shale gas investors in the domestic market in 2014, the Group has been proactively promoting its high-end oilfield services among various private sector oil and gas companies in China in 1H2015. It has achieved significant progress in reaching cooperation agreements for provision of directional drilling and production enhancement services to these new customers. We believe that some of these business opportunities will start to contribute to the Group's revenue in the second half of 2015.

THE OVERSEAS MARKET

The Group's business development in the overseas market continued to progress well in 1H2015. Our capability of providing high-end oilfield services with self-developed tools and technology gained further market recognition in the overseas market. During the period, we gained new overseas customers and won service contracts in various regions including the Middle East, Central Asia, South East Asia, North America and South America.

Revenue from the overseas market recorded a significant growth of about 61% in 1H2015, which was mainly attributable to the revenue growth from the Middle East. While continuing to provide directional drilling services, production enhancement services and well completion services for our customers in Iraq, the Group has also started to execute contracts of provision of surface engineering services and production management services in Iraq in 1H2015 as well. During the period, the Group's technical capability and professional services have gained further recognition in the Middle East, and we have gained new customers in that region.

During the period, the Group shifted part of its oilfield service capacity to Central Asia and the move has started to generate revenue in 1H2015. Currently, we are targeting a few customers in the region (mainly in Kazakhstan and Kyrgyzstan) for the provision of drilling, production enhancement and IPM services.

Subsequent to the signing of a memorandum of understanding with National Oilwell DHT, LP ("**NOV**") by Turbodynamics Pte. Ltd. ("**Turbodynamics**"), a subsidiary of the Group registered in Singapore in February 2015, the Group started to provide its self-developed turbine drilling technology and services ("**Turbodrill**") in the overseas market, and completed its first turbine drilling service in Canada in June 2015. We consider that the business cooperation agreement with NOV in respect of the Group's Turbodrill technology represents a great achievement of the Group's research and development team. It has once again reinforced the Group's determination to become a leading high-end oilfield service enterprise.

Collection of the trade receivables from a major customer in Venezuela remained slow in 1H2015. The Group has been actively requesting the customer to settle the long outstanding trade receivables during the period and we have collected approximately HK\$32 million in 1H2015. As the weak oil price has jeopardised the customer's capability in settling trade receivables, we have maintained limited business operations in Venezuela in order to reduce our business risk in the country.

Business development in Australia and Russia was relatively slow in 1H2015, compared with those in other regions of the overseas market.

Geographical Market Analysis

	1H2015	1H2014	Percentage	Percentage of	Percentage of
	<i>(HK\$ million)</i>	<i>(HK\$ million)</i>	change	total revenue	total revenue
			(%)	in 1H2015	in 1H2014
				(%)	(%)
China market	136.2	179.8	-24%	33%	51%
Overseas market	280.2	173.5	61%	67%	49%
Total	416.4	353.3	18%	100%	100%

In 1H2015, the Group's revenue from the China market amounted to HK\$136.2 million, lower by HK\$43.6 million or approximately 24% as compared to HK\$179.8 million in the same period last year. Decrease in revenue in the China market was mainly due to the drop in revenue from the production enhancement services in the Ordos Basin of Northern China.

In 1H2015, the revenue from the overseas market amounted to HK\$280.2 million, higher by HK\$106.7 million or approximately 61%, as compared to HK\$173.5 million in the same period last year. The revenue from the overseas market accounted for 67% of the Group's total revenue in 1H2015, representing an increase of 18 percentage points from 49% in the same period last year. The increase in revenue in the overseas market was mainly attributable to the significant increase in revenue generated in the Middle East.

Revenue from China Market

	1H2015 (HK\$ million)	1H2014 (HK\$ million)	Percentage change (%)	Percentage of total in 1H2015 (%)	Percentage of total in 1H2014 (%)
Northern China	19.6	70.3	-72%	14%	39%
Southwestern China	23.7	19.5	22%	18%	11%
Other regions in China	92.9	90.0	3%	68%	50%
Total	<u>136.2</u>	<u>179.8</u>	<u>-24%</u>	<u>100%</u>	<u>100%</u>

In 1H2015, the Group's revenue from Northern China amounted to HK\$19.6 million, decreased by HK\$50.7 million or approximately 72% as compared to the revenue of HK\$70.3 million in the same period last year. The decrease was mainly due to the decline in production enhancement projects in the Ordos Basin from Sinopec Northern China Company. The Group's revenue of production enhancement services from Sinopec Northern China Company in 1H2015 amounted to HK\$8.6 million, which has decreased by HK\$30.1 million from HK\$38.7 million in 1H2014.

The revenue from Southwestern China amounted to HK\$23.7 million in 1H2015, increased by HK\$4.2 million or approximately 22% as compared to the revenue of HK\$19.5 million in the same period last year. The increase in the revenue from Southwestern China was attributable to the development of oilfield services for shale gas customers, which amounted to HK\$21.7 million in 1H2015, increased by HK\$7.4 million as compared to HK\$14.3 million in the same period last year.

In 1H2015, the Group's revenue from other regions in China amounted to HK\$92.9 million, increased by HK\$2.9 million or approximately 3% as compared to the revenue of HK\$90.0 million in the same period last year. The increase in revenue in the area was attributable to the increase in sales of well completion tools to two major customers in Hong Kong.

Revenue from Overseas Market

	1H2015 (HK\$ million)	1H2014 (HK\$ million)	Percentage change (%)	Percentage of total in 1H2015 (%)	Percentage of total in 1H2014 (%)
Middle East	218.6	105.9	106%	78%	61%
South America	27.0	67.2	-60%	10%	39%
Others	34.6	0.4	8550%	12%	0%
Total	<u>280.2</u>	<u>173.5</u>	<u>61%</u>	<u>100%</u>	<u>100%</u>

Note: The Middle East region includes Iraq, the United Arab Emirates, etc. Other overseas regions include Indonesia, Kyrgyzstan, Uganda, Qatar, etc.

In 1H2015, the Group continued in achieving revenue growth in the Middle East. The Group's revenue from the Middle East amounted to HK\$218.6 million in 1H2015, increased by HK\$112.7 million or approximately 106% as compared to the revenue of HK\$105.9 million in the same period last year. The increase in revenue was partly attributable to the provision of high-end oilfield services in the oilfield projects owned by IOCs in the Middle East, such revenue increased by HK\$45.6 million as compared to that of the same period last year. In 1H2015, the revenue from China National Petroleum Corporation and China National Offshore Oil Corporation ("CNOOC") in this region increased by HK\$22.4 million and HK\$21.8 million, respectively.

The Group's revenue from South America amounted to HK\$27.0 million in 1H2015, decreased by HK\$40.2 million or approximately 60% as compared to the revenue of HK\$67.2 million in the same period last year. The decrease in revenue was mainly due to risk control measures taken by the Group to a major customer in Venezuela against its slow payment of trade receivables. The customer's financial position had been weakened by the slump in international oil price since the second half of 2014. The Group will continue to monitor the settlement progress of our trade receivables and control the risk exposure with caution in South America.

In respect of other areas of the overseas market, the Group continued its effort in developing new customers and new markets. In 1H2015, the Group's revenue from other areas of the overseas market amounted to HK\$34.6 million, increased by HK\$34.2 million as compared to HK\$0.4 million in the same period last year. The increase in revenue was mainly attributable to the provision of production enhancement services in Kyrgyzstan.

Business Segment Analysis

	1H2015	1H2014	Percentage change	Percentage of total revenue in 1H2015	Percentage of total revenue in 1H2014
	<i>(HK\$ million)</i>	<i>(HK\$ million)</i>	<i>(%)</i>	<i>(%)</i>	<i>(%)</i>
Oilfield project services	260.7	213.5	22%	63%	61%
Consultancy services	20.4	64.4	-68%	5%	18%
Manufacturing and sales of tools and equipment	135.3	75.4	79%	32%	21%
Total	416.4	353.3	18%	100%	100%

In 1H2015, the Group's revenue from oilfield project services amounted to HK\$260.7 million, which accounted for 63% of the Group's total revenue, increased by HK\$47.2 million or approximately 22% from HK\$213.5 million in 1H2014. The increase in revenue of oilfield project services was mainly attributable to revenue growth from the overseas market, such as the Middle East.

In 1H2015, the Group's revenue from consultancy services amounted to HK\$20.4 million, decreased by HK\$44.0 million or approximately 68% from HK\$64.4 million in 1H2014. The drop of the revenue from consultancy services was mainly due to the completion of IPM services in the same period last year and the IPM services provided by the Group in 1H2015 were minimal.

In 1H2015, the Group's revenue from manufacturing and sales of tools and equipment amounted to HK\$135.3 million, increased by HK\$59.9 million or approximately 79% from HK\$75.4 million in 1H2014. The increase in revenue of this segment was attributable to the revenue generated from sale of tools and equipment in the Middle East.

Oilfield Project Services

	1H2015 (HK\$ million)	1H2014 (HK\$ million)	Percentage change (%)	Percentage of total in 1H2015 (%)	Percentage of total in 1H2014 (%)
Drilling	125.7	65.9	91%	48%	31%
Well completion	61.2	29.5	107%	24%	14%
Production enhancement	73.8	118.1	-38%	28%	55%
Total	<u>260.7</u>	<u>213.5</u>	<u>22%</u>	<u>100%</u>	<u>100%</u>

Drilling Services

In 1H2015, the Group's revenue from drilling services amounted to HK\$125.7 million, increased by HK\$59.8 million or approximately 91% from HK\$65.9 million in 1H2014, accounting for 48% of the total revenue of oilfield project services. It has increased by 17 percentage points as compared to 31% in the same period last year. The increase in revenue of drilling services was mainly attributable to its significant business development in the Middle East. In 1H2015, the revenue from drilling services in the Middle East amounted to HK\$100.8 million, increased by HK\$80.9 million from that of HK\$19.9 million in the same period last year. In 1H2015, the Group provided directional drilling or turbine drilling services for 7 wells, all of which were completed before 30 June 2015. Out of the completed wells, 3 wells were in the China market and 4 wells were in the overseas market.

Well Completion Services

In 1H2015, the Group's revenue from well completion services amounted to HK\$61.2 million, increased by HK\$31.7 million or approximately 107% from HK\$29.5 million in 1H2014, accounting for 24% of the total revenue of oilfield project services. It has increased by 10 percentage points as compared to 14% in the same period last year. The increase in revenue of well completion services was mainly attributable to its significant business development in the Middle East. In 1H2015, the revenue from well completion services in the Middle East amounted to HK\$53.7 million, increased by HK\$26.9 million from that of HK\$26.8 million in the same period last year. In 1H2015, the Group provided well completion services for 23 wells, all of which were completed before 30 June 2015. Out of the completed wells, 15 wells were in the China market and 8 wells were in the overseas market.

Production Enhancement Services

In 1H2015, the Group's revenue from production enhancement services amounted to HK\$73.8 million, dropped by HK\$44.3 million or 38% from HK\$118.1 million in 1H2014, accounting for 28% of the total revenue of oilfield project services. It has decreased by 27 percentage points as compared to 55% in the same period last year. The drop of revenue was mainly due to the decline of the business in South America and Northern China. In 1H2015, the revenue from production enhancement services in South America amounted to HK\$27.0 million, decreased by HK\$40.2 million as compared to that of HK\$67.2 million in the same period last year. The Group has taken risk control measures to a major customer in South America against its slow payment of our trade receivables. In 1H2015, the production enhancement services provided to Sinopec Northern China Company amounted to HK\$8.6 million, which has decreased by HK\$30.1 million from HK\$38.7 million in 1H2014. In 1H2015, the Group provided production enhancement services for 47 wells, of which 45 wells were completed before 30 June 2015 and the works at 2 wells were still in progress as at 30 June 2015. Out of the abovementioned wells, 26 wells were in the China market and 21 wells were in the overseas market.

Consultancy Services

	1H2015	1H2014	Percentage	Percentage	Percentage
	<i>(HK\$ million)</i>	<i>(HK\$ million)</i>	change	of total	of total
			(%)	in 1H2015	in 1H2014
				(%)	(%)
Integrated project management	–	54.8	-100%	0%	85%
Supervisory	20.4	9.6	113%	100%	15%
Total	20.4	64.4	-68%	100%	100%

In 1H2015, the Group has no revenue from IPM services, as several IPM services projects were completed last year.

In 1H2015, the Group's revenue from supervisory services amounted to HK\$20.4 million, increased by HK\$10.8 million or approximately 113% from that of HK\$9.6 million in the same period last year. The increase in revenue was attributable to the provision of supervisory services in the oilfield projects owned by IOCs in the Middle East and the increase of business in the oilfield projects owned by CNOOC in Uganda, Iraq and Qatar.

Manufacturing and sales of tools and equipment

In 1H2015, the Group's revenue from manufacturing and sales of tools and equipment amounted to HK\$135.3 million, increased by HK\$59.9 million or 79% from HK\$75.4 million in 1H2014. The increase of revenue was mainly attributable to significant business development in sales of completion tools in the Middle East.

Customer Analysis

	1H2015 (HK\$ million)	1H2014 (HK\$ million)	Percentage change (%)	Percentage of total revenue in 1H2015 (%)	Percentage of total revenue in 1H2014 (%)
Customer 1	27.0	67.2	-60%	6%	19%
Customer 2	50.3	27.4	84%	12%	8%
Customer 3	42.4	1.3	3162%	10%	0%
Customer 4	28.2	2.7	944%	7%	1%
Customer 5	23.6	43.3	-45%	6%	12%
Customer 6	35.4	6.7	428%	9%	2%
Customer 7	140.4	78.5	79%	34%	22%
Others	69.1	126.2	-45%	16%	36%
Total	416.4	353.3	18%	100%	100%

The Group continued to make efforts to diversify its customer base so as to reduce the risk of relying heavily on a few customers for revenues. In 1H2015, revenue from Customer 1 amounted to HK\$27.0 million, decreased by HK\$40.2 million or approximately 60% as compared to that of the same period last year. The decrease in the revenue was mainly due to risk control measures taken by the Group to this customer in South America against its slow payment of our trade receivables. In 1H2015, the revenues from Customer 2, Customer 4, Customer 6 and Customer 7 were increased significantly, which was attributable to the Group's business development in the Middle East and the quality of products and services provided by the Group being well recognised by several customers in this area. Besides the Middle East, the Group made a sales breakthrough in well completion tools sold to Customer 3 in other areas in the overseas market. The revenue was increased significantly by HK\$41.1 million as compared to that of the same period last year. The revenue from Customer 5 amounted to HK\$23.6 million, decreased by HK\$19.7 million or approximately 45% as compared to that of HK\$43.3 million in the same period last year. The decrease in revenue was mainly due to the decline in revenue from production enhancement services in the Ordos Basin.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

As a high-end integrated oilfield services provider, the Group attaches great importance to technology, and prides itself in introducing innovative products and services in a number of areas in oilfield services, such as turbine-drilling and directional drilling, multistage fracturing, down-hole completion and surface facilities for safety and flow control, drilling fluids and fracturing liquid. In 1H2015, the Group continued to seek advancement in technology and introduced new products to the market. As a substantial part of the research and development activities for Turbodrill was finished in 2014, the Group's spendings on research and development decreased in 1H2015. During the period, the Group spent HK\$5.5 million on research and development, representing a decrease of approximately 33% from that of HK\$8.2 million in 1H2014.

During the period, the Group's new products and technology have received further recognition by IOCs customers in the overseas market: (i) subsequent to the entering of the memorandum of understanding with NOV by Turbodynamics, the Group started to provide high-speed turbine drilling technology and services in Canada; (ii) after completion of field and surface tests of down-hole tools manufactured by Star Petrotech Pte. Ltd. ("**Star**"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Group; Star has successfully entered into the vendor list of TOTAL E&P Indonesie in 1H2015; (iii) the Group's down-hole completion tools have passed various tests conducted by a major international oilfield service player and is in the process of finalising a supply contract of completion tools with this potential customer.

In addition, the Group continued to develop and introduce to the market new technology and tools in 1H2015 such as the following:

- Filed patent applications for KingFrac™ and Queen Sleeve™ and have developed a few more prototypes in various sizes of the KingFrac™ and Queen Sleeve™ series products for marketing purpose;
- Developed a new series of safety valves (including a wireline safety valve and a back pressure valve) and upgraded the American Petroleum Institute (“API”) license of the packer group from API 11D1 Grade V6 to Grade V3;
- Developed Phantom™ Ball, a degradable ball of high pressure rating and low density for multistage fracturing;
- Developed Dual Ball-Activated Frac Sleeve and Hydro-Activated Frac Sleeve and Ball Seat Circulation Valve 2 in 1 at the request of a potential Australian customer, we expect that these technologies could largely increase the success rate in fracturing jobs of coal bed methane (“CBM”) projects; and
- Developed a new generation of inflow control device –SAICD, which was designed to optimise the production output of oil wells.

While developing new and advanced oilfield service technology and products, the Group has been actively applying for patents for its newly developed technology and products. As at 30 June 2015, the Group held 1 invention patent and 29 utility model patents and has made applications for 14 invention patents and 5 utility model patents.

The Group will continue to develop more down-hole completion tools and fracturing tools, as well as various drilling and other oilfield services in order to maintain its leading position in the high-end oilfield service sector.

HUMAN RESOURCES

It has always been the Group's belief that its employees are its most valuable assets and the development of each employee has always been the Group's first priority in human resources management. The Group is eager to improve its employees' professional knowledge and enhance their professional standard through its modern training system.

As at 30 June 2015, the Group had 737 employees, decreased by 252 as compared to 989 employees as at 31 December 2014. The downsizing is due to the downturn of the industry. The management would like to optimise the human resources by reducing the number of employees and staff cost in general.

OUTLOOK

Looking ahead to the second half of 2015, we believe that the business environment for the oilfield service sector as a whole is likely to remain challenging. The international oil price dropped further after the rebound early this year, and market estimates of the oil price were revised down generally. According to the Morgan Stanley Research report released on 5 August 2015, their estimates of the average oil prices (Brent) were revised down to US\$58/bbl, US\$61/bbl, and US\$65/bbl, for each of the years 2015, 2016 and 2017, respectively, from their previous estimates of US\$60/bbl, US\$70/bbl, and US\$80/bbl, for each of the years 2015, 2016 and 2017, respectively. It appears that the market is still bearish about the oil price and believes that the oil companies will continue to exercise a cautious approach in capital investments.

In response to the industry downturn, the Group launched an action plan and cost control measures in 1H2015. The Group's operations and financial positions are much more stable and safe now as compared to that in the first quarter of 2015. However, as the current business environment of the oilfield services is still associated with uncertainties such as the weak oil price and the China economy slow down, we will continue to exercise a cautious approach in seeking business development in the second half of 2015.

In the China market, we estimate that the business activities of the NOCs are likely to remain low level in the second half of 2015. However, the rapid development of those non-NOCs oil and gas companies in China in the past few years offered us a good opportunity to expand our customer base and gain new service contracts. In July/August 2015, the Group won a few biddings in the China market, including one from Sinopec Northern China Company for the provision of multistage fracturing services of 36 horizontal tight gas wells in the Ordos Basin, and two biddings from non-NOCs customers for the provision of directional drilling services and fracturing services of CBM wells. We believe that further expansion in the Group's clientele is likely to benefit the Group's business development in the long run.

For the overseas market, subsequent to the successful business development in the Middle East in 2014, the Group has been proactively promoting its oilfield services and products in various other regions, such as Central Asia, Australia, South East Asia and North America. Thanks to the high market recognition of the Group's self-developed technology and tools, our high-end oilfield services with self-developed technology and tools have been widely accepted by some IOCs customers, and we believe this development will continue to help in further market penetration of the Group's oilfield services and technology in the overseas market. However, as oil companies are responding to the low oil price dampened by the combination of capital expenditure cuts and cost savings measures in 2015, we believe that this may temporarily limit the Group's business growth in the second half of 2015.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

	Unaudited	Audited
	As at	As at
	30 June	31 December
<i>Note</i>	2015	2014
	HK\$	HK\$
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	858,710,252	815,108,065
Intangible assets	523,667,771	567,312,381
Land use rights	27,353,006	27,624,161
Other receivables and prepayments	153,097,128	142,610,890
Deferred tax assets	11,865,414	11,110,957
	1,574,693,571	1,563,766,454
Current assets		
Inventories	324,083,717	367,967,129
Trade receivables	5 812,682,212	778,448,845
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	112,598,151	170,989,049
Current income tax recoverable	19,024,033	19,092,871
Pledged bank deposits	141,703,341	200,153,654
Restricted bank balance	6,340,500	6,338,000
Cash and cash equivalents	93,280,987	55,338,593
	1,509,712,941	1,598,328,141
Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale	214,960,241	–
	1,724,673,182	1,598,328,141
Total assets	3,299,366,753	3,162,094,595
EQUITY		
Capital and reserves attributable to owners of the Company		
Share capital	1,806,117,323	1,658,187,323
Other reserves	90,042,828	51,761,281
Retained earnings	49,853,728	41,679,117
	1,946,013,879	1,751,627,721
Non-controlling interests	42,730,434	43,300,306
Total equity	1,988,744,313	1,794,928,027

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

		Unaudited As at 30 June 2015 HK\$	Audited As at 31 December 2014 HK\$
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Bank and other borrowings	7	172,838,164	36,784,340
Deferred tax liabilities		22,055,394	18,673,478
		194,893,558	55,457,818
Current liabilities			
Trade payables	6	324,450,137	312,042,125
Other payables and accruals		330,343,626	274,793,350
Current income tax liabilities		10,855,202	12,174,721
Bank and other borrowings	7	361,005,159	712,698,554
		1,026,654,124	1,311,708,750
Liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale		89,074,758	–
		1,115,728,882	1,311,708,750
Total liabilities		1,310,622,440	1,367,166,568
Total equity and liabilities		3,299,366,753	3,162,094,595
Net current assets		608,944,300	286,619,391
Total assets less current liabilities		2,183,637,871	1,850,385,845

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

		Unaudited	
		Six months ended 30 June	
	<i>Note</i>	2015	2014
		HK\$	HK\$
Revenue	4	416,350,989	353,281,044
Other income		–	353,145
Operating costs			
Material costs		(129,268,930)	(94,886,376)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment		(44,571,321)	(19,334,564)
Amortisation of intangible assets and land use rights		(1,022,612)	(782,902)
Operating lease rental		(9,712,954)	(8,234,832)
Employee benefit expenses		(87,901,412)	(93,063,412)
Distribution expenses		(5,085,080)	(7,843,420)
Technical service fees		(48,918,190)	(35,976,198)
Research and development expenses		(5,513,141)	(8,201,274)
Entertainment and marketing expenses		(6,751,217)	(10,073,176)
Provision for impairment of trade receivables, net		(2,829,805)	–
Other expenses	8	(45,397,283)	(42,980,898)
Other gains/(losses), net	9	1,220,265	(5,341,101)
Operating profit		30,599,309	26,916,036
Finance income		12,030,852	3,647,418
Finance costs		(28,379,780)	(11,317,974)
Finance costs, net	10	(16,348,928)	(7,670,556)
Profit before income tax		14,250,381	19,245,480
Income tax expense	11	(6,662,962)	(4,648,126)
Profit for the period		7,587,419	14,597,354
Other comprehensive income			
Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:			
Currency translation differences		3,184,621	12,758,738
Total comprehensive income for the period		10,772,040	27,356,092

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

		Unaudited	
		Six months ended 30 June	
	<i>Note</i>	2015	2014
		<i>HK\$</i>	<i>HK\$</i>
Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		8,174,611	13,479,233
Non-controlling interests		(587,192)	1,118,121
		<u>7,587,419</u>	<u>14,597,354</u>
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		11,341,912	26,412,231
Non-controlling interests		(569,872)	943,861
		<u>10,772,040</u>	<u>27,356,092</u>
Earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company during the period			
	<i>12</i>		(As restate)
Basic earnings per share (<i>HK cent</i>)		1	1
Diluted earnings per share (<i>HK cent</i>)		<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

		Unaudited	
	<i>Note</i>	Six months ended 30 June	
		2015	2014
		HK\$	HK\$
Cash flows from operating activities			
Cash generated from/(used in) operations		20,583,051	(133,691,941)
Interest paid		(13,899,309)	(6,155,765)
Income tax paid		(806,862)	(16,383,707)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities		5,876,880	(156,231,413)
		<hr style="border-top: 1px dashed black;"/>	<hr style="border-top: 1px dashed black;"/>
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchases of property, plant and equipment		(36,076,980)	(372,899,571)
Prepayment of property, plant and equipment and land use rights		–	(105,595,322)
Purchases of intangible assets		–	(387,619)
Deposit received for disposal on equity interest of a subsidiary		44,256,690	–
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		3,144,593	–
Interest received		2,031,222	2,152,788
Decrease/(increase)in pledged bank deposits		53,977,919	(38,571,541)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities		67,333,444	(515,301,265)
		<hr style="border-top: 1px dashed black;"/>	<hr style="border-top: 1px dashed black;"/>
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from bank borrowings	7	130,458,642	441,531,781
Repayments of bank borrowings	7	(457,060,694)	(58,465,966)
Net proceeds from issuance of convertible bonds	7	153,860,000	–
Net proceeds from rights issue		147,930,000	–
Net proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares		–	11,937,731
Loan from a related party		–	100,784,000
Repayment of loans to a related party		1,720,823	–
Advance/(repayment of advance) from related parties		819,511	(1,012,951)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities		(22,271,718)	494,774,595
		<hr style="border-top: 1px dashed black;"/>	<hr style="border-top: 1px dashed black;"/>
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents			
		50,938,606	(176,758,083)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		55,338,593	345,446,842
Exchange gains/(losses) on cash and cash equivalents		70,484	(332,950)
Cash and cash equivalents transferred to assets held for sale		(13,066,696)	–
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period		93,280,987	168,355,809
		<hr style="border-top: 3px double black;"/>	<hr style="border-top: 3px double black;"/>

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1 GENERAL INFORMATION

Petro-king Oilfield Services Limited (the “**Company**”) was incorporated in British Virgin Islands on 7 September 2007 as an exempted company with limited liability. The address of the Company’s registered office is at Commerce House, Wickhams Cay 1, P.O. Box 3140, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands (“**B.V.I.**”).

The Company is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries (together “**the Group**”) are principally engaged in the provision of oilfield technology and oilfield services covering various stages in the life of an oilfield including drilling, well completion and production enhancement with ancillary activities in trading and manufacturing of oilfield services related products.

The Company has its primary listing on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. This interim condensed consolidated financial information is presented in Hong Kong dollars (HK\$), unless otherwise stated.

Key event

On 9 June 2015, the Group entered into memoranda of understanding with three purchasers, pursuant to which the Group intended to sell 40.1% equity interest in a 60% owned subsidiary of the Company together with its wholly-owned subsidiaries to the purchasers with a consideration of RMB60,150,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$75,188,000) in cash. Subsequently, on 3 August 2015, agreements were entered into among the Group and the purchasers to dispose of the interest in the subsidiary.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

This interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2015 has been prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard (“**IAS**”) 34, “Interim financial reporting”. The interim condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“**IFRSs**”).

2.1 Venezuela as a hyperinflationary economy

A Venezuelan subsidiary incorporated on 17 September 2012 continued its operations in the current period. To date, a number of factors arose in the Venezuelan economy that triggers the adoption of the adjustments required by IAS 29 “Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economics”. Within these factors it is worth highlighting the significance of the cumulative inflation rate of 100% over the past years, the restrictions to the official foreign exchange market and the devaluation of the Bolivar fuerte on 8 February 2013.

Pursuant to the requirements of IAS 29, the Venezuelan subsidiary which reports its financial statements in Bolivar Fuerte, i.e. currency of a hyperinflationary economy, should be stated in terms of the measuring unit current on the date of the financial statements. All balances that are not stated in terms of the measuring unit current on the date of the financial statements must be restated by applying a general price index. All statement of comprehensive income components must be stated in terms of the measuring unit current on the date of the financial statements, applying the change in the general price index that occurred since the date when revenues and expenses were originally recognised in the financial statements.

The restatement of the current financial information amounts was carried out using Venezuela's consumer price index ("INPC"). The index used to reflect current values is an estimate derived from index published in 2014 and the index was 839.5 as at 31 December 2014. The estimated index used in June 2015 was 1,101.7 and the estimated movement in the period was 31.23%.

Pursuant to this standard, the 2014 figures should not be restated, and the Venezuelan subsidiary is required to adjust the historical cost of non-monetary assets and liabilities, and the statement of comprehensive income to reflect the changes in purchasing power of the currency caused by inflation.

In preparing the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial information, all components of the financial information of the Venezuelan subsidiary were translated at the official exchange rate, which at 30 June 2015 was 6.30 Bolivars Fuertes per U.S. dollar (or 1.23 H.K. dollars per Bolivar Fuerte).

As at 30 June 2015, the Group has revaluated the non-monetary assets and liabilities, and the gain derived from the revaluation is reflected as finance income on the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income of HK\$9,999,630 for the six months ended 30 June 2015 (June 2014: HK\$1,494,630). The deferred tax liabilities on temporary difference associated with restatement of the non-monetary assets and liabilities amounting to HK\$11,432,910 as at 30 June 2015 (31 December 2014: HK\$8,033,037).

2.2 Going concern

During the period ended 30 June 2015, the Group reported net profit attributable to owners of approximately HK\$8,175,000 (30 June 2014: HK\$13,479,000) and operating cash inflow of approximately HK\$5,877,000 (30 June 2014: operating cash outflow of approximately HK\$156,231,000).

Based on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial information for the period ended 30 June 2015, the Group breached certain financial covenant requirements of a term loan amounting to US\$20,000,000 (or equivalent to approximately HK\$156,000,000). The breach of the restrictive financial covenants constituted an event of default under the term loan agreement for which the Group has obtained from all the financiers on 25 August 2015 a waiver to comply with such restrictive financial covenants.

As at 30 June 2015, the Group had total bank and other borrowings of approximately HK\$533,843,000, of which approximately HK\$361,005,000 will be due in the coming twelve months. The current bank and other borrowings included current bank borrowings of approximately HK\$348,126,000, comprising (i) a term loan of HK\$156,000,000 that may become immediately repayable due to the aforementioned breach of certain restrictive financial covenants; and (ii) other short-term bank borrowings of HK\$192,126,000 that have scheduled repayment dates from July 2015 to February 2016. As at 30 June 2015, the Group had cash and cash equivalents and pledged bank deposits of approximately HK\$93,281,000 and HK\$141,703,000, respectively. The Group does not currently have sufficient committed working capital and long-term financings to fund the repayment of the term loan or the short-term bank borrowings on their scheduled repayment dates.

The above conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt over the Group's ability to continue as a going concern.

In view of such circumstances, the directors of the Company and the Group's management have given careful consideration to the future liquidity and performance of the Group and its available sources of financing to assess whether the Group will have sufficient working capital to fulfill its financial obligations as a going concern.

In the directors' assessment, they have considered the financing activities that the Group was able to complete during the period ended 30 June 2015, including, (i) completion of a rights issue of the Company's shares that had raised net proceeds of approximately HK\$147,930,000 in February 2015; (ii) issuance of 3-year 5% convertible bonds in March 2015 that had raised net proceeds of HK\$153,860,000 to refinance an equivalent amount of bank loan; and (iii) repayment of short-term bank borrowings totaling HK\$457,061,000 that matured during the first half of 2015. In addition, the directors also considered a number of measures that the Group has put in place to improve its financial position and alleviate its liquidity pressure, including:

- (i) On 31 July 2015, the Group entered into a placing agreement for the issuance of three-year bonds ("**Bonds**") with total principal amount of HK\$180,000,000. Estimated net proceeds are approximately HK\$153,000,000. The final issuance of the Bonds is subject to the fulfilment of certain terms and conditions under the placing agreement;
- (ii) On 3 August 2015, the Group entered into certain agreements to dispose of 40.1% equity interest in Shenzhen Fluid Science & Technology Co., Ltd ("**FST**"), a 60% owned subsidiary of the Group, for a cash consideration of RMB60,150,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$75,188,000) of which approximately HK\$44,257,000 was received on 30 June 2015. On 17 August 2015, the above disposal was completed and part of the consideration of approximately HK\$14,750,000 was received on 18 August 2015. The remaining consideration of approximately HK\$16,181,000 is not due as of the date of this report and the Group expects to receive this balance by the end of August 2015;
- (iii) On 25 August 2015, the Group has obtained from all the financiers of the above term loan of US\$20,000,000 a waiver from complying with the relevant restrictive financial covenants that the Group has breached. The Group will monitor closely of its financial position to ensure the compliance with the relevant financial covenants and undertaking requirements at the end of each reporting period;

- (iv) The Group has engaged in on-going discussions with a financier to obtain a long term borrowing facility of up to US\$20,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$156,000,000) to refinance a portion of the current bank borrowings; and
- (v) The Group is continuing its efforts to strengthen its working capital position by expediting collection of outstanding trade receivables, diversifying its revenue source to new markets, including in the Middle East and Central Asia, and implementing measures to control capital and operating expenditures.

The directors of the Company have reviewed the Group's cash flow projections prepared by management, which cover a period of twelve months from 30 June 2015. In the opinion of the directors, in light of the above plans and measures, the Group will have sufficient working capital to meet its financial obligations as and when they fall due in the coming twelve months from 30 June 2015. Accordingly, the directors consider that it is appropriate to prepare the interim condensed consolidated financial information on a going concern basis.

Notwithstanding the above, significant uncertainties exist as to whether the Group is able to achieve its plans and measures as described above. Whether the Group will be able to continue as a going concern would depend upon the Group's ability to generate adequate operating and financing cash flows through (i) securing new bank loans and other sources of financings; (ii) ensuring continuous compliance with the relevant financial covenants and undertaking requirements to maintain these financings; (iii) successful issuance of the Bonds; and (iv) generating adequate operating cash inflows by collecting long-aged receivables from its major customers and realising cash from new sales or service contracts. Should the Group be unable to operate as a going concern, adjustment would have to be made to reduce the carrying values of the Group's assets to their recoverable amounts, to provide for any further liabilities which might arise and to reclassify non-current assets and non-current liabilities as current assets and current liabilities, respectively. The effect of these adjustments has not been reflected in the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Except as described below, the accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the annual financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2014, as described in 2014 annual financial statements.

Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the tax rate that would be applicable to expected total annual earnings.

3.1 Non-current assets (or disposal groups) held-for-sale and discontinued operations

Non-current assets (or disposal groups) are classified as held for sale when their carrying amount is to be recovered principally through a sale transaction and a sale is considered highly probable. The non-current assets (except for certain assets as explained below), (or disposal groups), are stated at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. Deferred tax assets, assets arising from employee benefits, financial assets (other than investments in subsidiaries and associates) and investment properties, which are classified as held for sale, would continue to be measured in accordance with the policies set out as described in the annual financial statements.

A discontinued operation is a component of the Group's business, the operations and cash flows of which can be clearly distinguished from the rest of the Group and which represents a separate major line of business or geographic area of operations, or is part of a single co-ordinated plan to dispose of a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations, or is a subsidiary acquired exclusively with a view to resale.

When an operation is classified as discontinued, a single amount is presented in the income statement, which comprises the post-tax profit or loss of the discontinued operation and the post-tax gain or loss recognised on the measurement to fair value less costs to sell, or on the disposal, of the assets or disposal group(s) constituting the discontinued operation.

3.2 Compound financial instruments – convertible bonds

Compound financial instruments issued by the Group comprise convertible bonds that can be converted to share capital at the option of the holder, and the number of shares to be issued does not vary with changes in their fair value.

The liability component of a compound financial instrument is recognised initially at the fair value of a similar liability that does not have an equity conversion option. The equity component is recognised initially at the difference between the fair value of the compound financial instrument as a whole and the fair value of the liability component, which is included in shareholders' equity in other reserves. Any directly attributable transaction costs are allocated to the liability and equity components in proportion to their initial carrying amounts.

Subsequent to initial recognition, the liability component of a compound financial instrument is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The equity component of a compound financial instrument is not re-measured subsequent to initial recognition except on conversion or expiry.

The liability component of a convertible instrument is classified as current unless the group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the end of the reporting period.

3.3 New accounting standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Group

The following new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016. The adoption of these amendments to standards does not have any significant impact to the results and financial position of the Group.

		Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
Annual Improvements Project	Annual Improvements 2012-2014 Cycle	1 January 2016
IAS 1	Presentation of Financial Statements	1 January 2016
IFRS 14	Regulatory Deferral Accounts	1 January 2016
IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 28	Investment Entities	1 January 2016
IFRS 10 and IAS 28 Amendment	Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture	1 January 2016
IFRS 11 Amendment	Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations	1 January 2016
IAS 16 and IAS 38 Amendment	Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation	1 January 2016
IAS 16 and IAS 41 Amendment	Agriculture: Bearer Plants	1 January 2016
IAS 27 Amendment	Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements	1 January 2016
IFRS 15	Revenue from Contracts with Customers	1 January 2017
IFRS 9	Financial Instruments	1 January 2018

The Group is in the process of making an assessment of the impact of these standards, amendments to standards and interpretations on the interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group in the initial application and does not anticipate that the adoption will result in any material impact on the Group's operating results or financial position.

4 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Chief Operating Decision Maker ("CODM") has been identified as the Chief Executive Officer, vice presidents and directors of the Company who review the Group's internal reporting in order to assess performance and allocate resources. The CODM has determined the operating segment based on these reports.

The Group's operating segments, which are also the reportable segments, are entity or group of entities that offer different products and services.

They are also managed according to different nature of products and services. Most of these entities engaged in just single business, except a few entities deal with diversified operation. Financial information of these entities has been separated to present discrete segment information to be reviewed by the CODM.

The CODM assesses performance of three reporting segments: oilfield project services, consultancy services and manufacturing and sales of tools and equipment. These reporting segments comprise respective services performed in these areas and related ancillary trading and manufacturing activities.

(a) **Revenue**

Revenue recognised during the six months ended 30 June 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
	HK\$	HK\$
Oilfield project services		
– Drilling	125,683,804	65,945,991
– Well completion	61,206,903	29,489,331
– Production enhancement	73,811,379	118,082,372
Total oilfield project services	260,702,086	213,517,694
Consultancy services	20,363,226	64,393,182
Manufacturing and sales of tools and equipment	135,285,677	75,370,168
Total revenue	416,350,989	353,281,044

The segment information for the six months ended 30 June 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

	Oilfield project services	Consultancy services	Manufacturing and sales of tools and equipment	Total
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
Six months ended 30 June 2015				
Total segment revenue	260,702,086	20,363,226	185,247,048	466,312,360
Inter-segment revenue	–	–	(49,961,371)	(49,961,371)
Revenue from external customers	260,702,086	20,363,226	135,285,677	416,350,989
Segment results	75,578,133	6,338,113	40,315,936	122,232,182
Net unallocated expenses				(107,981,801)
Profit before income tax				14,250,381
Other information:				
Amortisation	(558,741)	–	–	(558,741)
Depreciation	(35,484,546)	–	(7,035,668)	(42,520,214)
(Provision for)/reversal of provision for impairment of trade receivables	(7,404,847)	1,895,460	202,053	(5,307,334)
Income tax expenses	–	–	(4,432,167)	(4,432,167)

	Oilfield project services HK\$	Consultancy services HK\$	Manufacturing and sales of tools and equipment HK\$	Total HK\$
Six months ended 30 June 2014				
Total segment revenue	213,517,694	64,393,182	93,698,957	371,609,833
Inter-segment revenue	–	–	(18,328,789)	(18,328,789)
Revenue from external customers	<u>213,517,694</u>	<u>64,393,182</u>	<u>75,370,168</u>	<u>353,281,044</u>
Segment results	85,289,346	42,843,066	5,293,834	133,426,246
Net unallocated expenses				<u>(114,180,766)</u>
Profit before income tax				<u>19,245,480</u>
Other information:				
Amortisation	(611,960)	–	–	(611,960)
Depreciation	(14,025,127)	–	(3,309,581)	(17,334,708)
Provision for impairment of trade receivables	(1,076,145)	–	–	(1,076,145)
Income tax credit	–	–	404,275	404,275

The CODM evaluates the performance of the reportable segments based on a measure of revenue and revenue less all directly attributable costs.

A reconciliation of operating segment's results to total profit before income tax is provided as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
	HK\$	HK\$
Segment results	122,232,182	133,426,246
Other income	–	353,145
Material costs	(3,260,256)	(3,855,669)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	(2,051,107)	(1,999,856)
Amortisation of intangible assets	(463,871)	(170,942)
Operating lease rental	(5,575,059)	(5,107,972)
Employee benefit expenses	(51,418,459)	(47,932,261)
Distribution expenses	(5,067,144)	(7,182,747)
Research and development expenses	(5,499,311)	(7,654,517)
Entertainment and marketing expenses	(4,292,359)	(8,182,906)
Other expenses	(19,475,308)	(23,786,854)
Other gains/(losses), net	1,220,265	(5,341,101)
Finance income	12,030,852	3,647,418
Finance costs	(24,130,044)	(6,966,504)
Profit before income tax	<u>14,250,381</u>	<u>19,245,480</u>

The segment results included the material costs, technical service fees, depreciation, amortisation, distribution expenses, operating lease rental, employee benefit expenses, research and development expenses, entertainment and marketing expenses, other expenses, other gains/(losses) and finance income and costs, allocated to each operating segment.

(b) **Assets**

The segment assets as at 30 June 2015 are as follows:

	Oilfield project services HK\$	Consultancy services HK\$	Manufacturing and sales of tools and equipment HK\$	Total HK\$
As at 30 June 2015				
Segment assets	2,178,867,265	65,754,249	559,195,639	2,803,817,153
Unallocated assets				283,830,884
Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale				<u>214,960,241</u>
Total assets				<u>3,302,608,278</u>
Total assets include:				
Additions to non-current assets (other than financial instruments and deferred tax assets)	<u>56,133,967</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>19,779,155</u>	<u>75,913,122</u>

The segment assets as at 31 December 2014 are follows:

	Oilfield project services HK\$	Consultancy services HK\$	Manufacturing and sales of tools and equipment HK\$	Total HK\$
As at 31 December 2014				
Segment assets	2,025,872,905	187,922,752	618,787,126	2,832,582,783
Unallocated assets				<u>329,511,812</u>
Total assets				<u>3,162,094,595</u>
Total assets include:				
Additions to non-current assets (other than financial instruments and deferred tax assets)	<u>542,423,387</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>133,168,841</u>	<u>675,592,228</u>

The amounts provided to the CODM with respect to total assets are measured in a manner consistent with that of the financial statements. These assets are allocated based on the operations of the segment and the physical location of the assets.

Segment assets included property, plant and equipment, land use rights, intangible assets, deferred tax assets, inventories, trade receivables, other receivables, deposits and prepayments, pledged bank deposits, restricted bank balance and cash and cash equivalents.

Operating segments' assets are reconciled to total assets as follows:

	As at	
	30 June 2015 HK\$	31 December 2014 HK\$
Segment assets for reportable segments	2,803,817,153	2,832,582,783
Unallocated assets		
– Property, plant and equipment	12,738,248	20,024,511
– Intangible assets	1,220,273	1,452,353
– Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	35,948,580	40,534,950
– Deferred tax assets	8,778,549	8,052,118
– Current income tax recoverable	19,024,033	19,092,871
– Pledged bank deposits	133,043,800	192,470,062
– Restricted bank balance	6,340,500	6,338,000
– Cash and cash equivalents	66,736,901	41,546,947
	<u>283,830,884</u>	<u>329,511,812</u>
Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale	214,960,241	–
	<u>3,302,608,278</u>	<u>3,162,094,595</u>

5 TRADE RECEIVABLES

	As at	
	30 June 2015 HK\$	31 December 2014 HK\$
Trade receivables	1,115,589,807	1,076,049,106
Less: Provision for impairment of trade receivables	(302,907,595)	(297,600,261)
	<u>812,682,212</u>	<u>778,448,845</u>

At 30 June 2015 and 31 December 2014, ageing analysis of net trade receivables by services completion and delivery date are as follows:

	As at	
	30 June 2015 HK\$	31 December 2014 HK\$
Up to 3 months	274,718,992	269,704,801
3 to 6 months	96,136,674	135,672,822
6 to 12 months	165,528,809	155,834,040
Over 12 months	276,297,737	217,237,182
	<u>812,682,212</u>	<u>778,448,845</u>
Trade receivables - net	<u>812,682,212</u>	<u>778,448,845</u>

Before accepting any new customers, the Group applies an internal credit assessment policy to assess the potential customer's credit quality. Management closely monitors the credit quality of trade receivables and considers that the trade receivables to be of good credit quality since most counterparties are leaders in the oilfield industry with strong financial position. The Group generally allows a credit period of 90 days after invoice date to its customers.

Management has assessed the credit quality of customers on a case-by-case basis, taking into account the financial positions, historical record, amounts and timing of expected receipts and other factors. For customers with higher inherent credit risk, the Group increases the price premium of the transactions to manage the risk. The Group has reviewed the credit risk exposure and the customers' pattern of settlement on a timely basis.

Certain customers of the Group experienced significant and rapid deterioration in the credit ratings as well as other market parameters which indicated an increase in the credit default risk. Based on the above at period end, management has determined to record a provision for impairment of trade receivables as at 30 June 2015 amounting to HK\$302,907,595 (31 December 2014: HK\$297,600,261) which represents the reversal of the impairment, provision for impairment and discounting effect of total receivables due from the Group's certain debtors. Movement on the Group's allowance for impairment of trade receivables are as follows:

	As at	
	30 June 2015 HK\$	31 December 2014 HK\$
Opening amount as at 1 January 2015, 2014	297,600,261	7,124,977
Provision for impairment	20,858,590	290,475,284
Reversal of provision for impairment	<u>(15,551,256)</u>	–
Closing amount	<u>302,907,595</u>	<u>297,600,261</u>

6 TRADE PAYABLES

As at 30 June 2015 and 31 December 2014, the ageing analysis of the trade payables based on invoice date are as follows:

	As at	
	30 June 2015 HK\$	31 December 2014 HK\$
Up to 3 months	95,004,451	133,696,261
3 to 6 months	55,100,010	64,584,453
6 to 12 months	94,614,463	60,816,648
Over 12 months	<u>79,731,213</u>	<u>52,944,763</u>
	<u>324,450,137</u>	<u>312,042,125</u>

7 BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS

	As at	
	30 June 2015 HK\$	31 December 2014 HK\$
Non-current		
Bank borrowings (<i>Note a</i>)	38,297,704	36,784,340
Finance lease liabilities (<i>Note b</i>)	12,241,808	–
Convertible bonds – liability component (<i>Note c</i>)	122,298,652	–
	<u>172,838,164</u>	<u>36,784,340</u>
Current		
Bank borrowings (<i>Note a</i>)	348,126,448	400,637,878
Non-current borrowings reclassified as current (<i>Note a</i>)	–	312,060,676
Finance lease liabilities (<i>Note b</i>)	5,511,592	–
Convertible bonds – liability component (<i>Note c</i>)	7,367,119	–
	<u>361,005,159</u>	<u>712,698,554</u>
	<u>533,843,323</u>	<u>749,482,894</u>

Movements in bank and other borrowings are analysed as follows:

	HK\$
Six months ended 30 June 2015	
Opening amount as at 1 January 2015	749,482,894
Proceeds from borrowings	130,458,642
Repayments of borrowings	(457,060,694)
Transferred to liabilities held for sale	(35,506,800)
Convertible bonds – liability component (<i>Note (i)</i>)	129,665,771
Finance lease liabilities	17,753,400
Exchange differences	(949,890)
Closing amount as at 30 June 2015	<u>533,843,323</u>
Six months ended 30 June 2014	
Opening amount as at 1 January 2014	233,423,200
Proceeds from borrowings	441,531,781
Repayments of borrowings	(58,465,966)
Exchange differences	(1,316,909)
Closing amount as at 30 June 2014	<u>615,172,106</u>

Note (i): The movements of convertible bonds are shown in the session of convertible bonds (*Note (c)*).

(a) **Bank borrowings**

Pursuant to the requirements set out in a term loan agreement dated 25 September 2014, the Group is obliged to comply with restrictive financial covenants and certain undertakings, including not to incur additional financial indebtedness by the Group in relation to the relevant term loan (the “**Term Loan**”). As at 31 December 2014, the Term Loan amounting to US\$40,000,000 (equivalent to HK\$312,000,000), which has scheduled repayment dates from 2015 to 2017. The Group is required to file a compliance certificate and to supply to the financiers audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014. Based on the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014, the Group has breached certain of these restrictive financial covenants. The breach of the restrictive financial covenants constituted events of default under the Term Loan agreement, which may cause the relevant Term Loan of HK\$312,000,000 to become immediately repayable. In this connection, the Group has classified the entire HK\$312,000,000 outstanding balance of the Term Loan under current liabilities.

On 25 March 2015, the Group has obtained a waiver from all of the financiers of the Term Loan in respect of those restrictive financial covenants that the Group has breached and the breach of incurrence of additional financial indebtedness arising from the proposed issuance of the convertible bonds. Under the terms of the waiver, the Group has agreed and repaid half of the term loan of US\$20,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$156,000,000). The financiers have agreed to defer the due date of the remaining outstanding principal of the Term Loan to 31 January 2016 and the Group has classified the remaining balance of approximately HK\$156,000,000 under current liabilities.

Based on the Group’s interim condensed consolidated financial information for the period ended 30 June 2015, the Group breached certain financial covenant requirements of the Term Loan. The breach of the restrictive financial covenants constituted events of default under the Term Loan agreement, which may cause the relevant Term Loan of HK\$156,000,000, which was scheduled to be repaid on 31 January 2016, to become immediately repayable. On 25 August 2015, the Group has obtained a waiver from all the financiers of the Term Loan in respect of those restrictive financial covenants that the Group has breached.

The Group has the following undrawn banking facilities:

	As at	
	30 June	31 December
	2015	2014
	HK\$	HK\$
Floating rate		
– Expiring within one year	359,885,000	63,380,000
– Expiring beyond one year	–	215,492,000
	<u>359,885,000</u>	<u>278,872,000</u>

As at 30 June 2015, banking facilities of approximately HK\$782 million (31 December 2014:HK\$1,028 million) were granted by banks to the Company and its subsidiaries, of which approximately HK\$422 million (31 December 2014: HK\$749 million) have been utilised by the Company and its subsidiaries. The facilities are secured by:

- (i) certain pledged bank deposits;
- (ii) corporate guarantees given by certain Group companies;
- (iii) floating charge on all trade receivables of certain subsidiaries of the Company of approximately HK\$605 million (31 December 2014: HK\$641 million); and
- (iv) a building under construction which is included in property, plant and equipment of the Group.

(b) Finance lease liabilities

The rights to the leased assets are reverted to the lessor in the event of default of the lease liabilities by the Group.

	30 June 2015 HK\$
Gross finance lease liabilities – minimum lease payments	
No later than 1 year	6,575,215
Later than 1 year and no later than 5 years	13,150,430
	19,725,645
Future finance charges on finance leases	(1,972,245)
Present value of finance lease liabilities	17,753,400
The present value of finance lease liabilities is as follows:	
No later than 1 year	5,511,592
Later than 1 year and no later than 5 years	12,241,808
	17,753,400

As at 30 June 2015, finance lease liabilities were secured by certain machineries of the Group amounting to HK\$17,753,400 (2014: Nil).

(c) **Convertible bonds**

	As at	
	30 June 2015 HK\$	31 December 2014 HK\$
Convertible bonds	<u>129,665,771</u>	<u>–</u>

On 30 March 2015, the Company issued convertible bonds at a par value of HK\$157,000,000, bearing interest at the rate of 5% per annum and payable semi-annually in arrears. The net proceeds of the convertible bonds is HK\$153,860,000. The maturity date of the convertible bonds will be on 30 March 2018. The holder has the right to convert in whole or part of the principal amount of the bond into shares at a conversion price of HK\$1.39 per conversion share at any period commencing from 6 months after the date of issuance of the convertible bonds and up to the close of business on the maturity date. The values of the liability component and the equity conversion component were determined at the completion of the convertible bonds.

The fair value of the liability component was calculated using a discounted cash flow approach. The key unobservable input of the valuation is the discount rate adopted of 13.6% which is based on market interest rates for a number of comparable convertible bonds denominated in US\$ and certain parameters specific to the Group's liquidity risk. The equity component is recognised initially as the difference between the net proceeds from the bonds and the fair value of the liability component and is included in other reserves in equity.

The convertible bonds recognised is calculated as follows:

	<i>HK\$</i>
Net proceeds of convertible bonds issued on 30 March 2015	153,860,000
Equity component	<u>(28,462,140)</u>
Liability component at initial recognition at 30 March 2015	125,397,860
Interest expenses	<u>4,267,911</u>
Liability component at 30 June 2015	129,665,771
Less: Non-current convertible bond – liability component	<u>(122,298,652)</u>
Current portion	<u>7,367,119</u>

8 OTHER EXPENSES

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
	HK\$	HK\$
Auditor's remuneration	587,410	571,119
Communications	836,808	945,356
Professional service fees	2,716,754	3,668,057
Motor vehicle expenses	2,671,514	2,500,259
Travelling	11,915,808	14,124,566
Insurance	1,274,836	1,234,433
Office utilities	7,255,042	9,315,746
Other tax-related expenses and custom duties (<i>Note(i)</i>)	4,603,559	4,177,930
Bank charges	1,677,803	1,527,913
Provision for impairment of inventories (<i>Note (ii)</i>)	5,552,824	1,246,753
Others	6,304,925	3,668,766
	<u>45,397,283</u>	<u>42,980,898</u>

Note (i): Other tax-related expenses comprise mainly stamp duty and business tax.

Note (ii): As at 30 June 2015, assembling materials with cost of HK\$5,552,824 were considered as obsolete (30 June 2014: HK\$1,246,753).

9 OTHER GAINS/(LOSSES), NET

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
	HK\$	HK\$
Foreign exchange gains/(losses)	1,036,721	(5,266,133)
Loss on disposals of property, plant and equipment	(477,218)	(74,968)
Others	660,762	–
	<u>1,220,265</u>	<u>(5,341,101)</u>

10 FINANCE INCOME AND COSTS

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
	HK\$	HK\$
Interest expenses:		
– Bank borrowings	(22,119,007)	(7,431,195)
– Loan from related parties	(43,889)	(311,548)
– Net foreign exchange gains/(losses) on financing activities	528,556	(2,499,086)
– Interest cost for convertible bonds (<i>Note 7</i>)	(4,267,911)	–
– Provision for impairment of trade receivables	(2,477,529)	(1,076,145)
	<u>(28,379,780)</u>	<u>(11,317,974)</u>
Finance costs		
	(28,379,780)	(11,317,974)
Finance income:		
– Interest income from bank deposits	2,031,222	2,152,788
– Gain on the net monetary position	9,999,630	1,494,630
	<u>12,030,852</u>	<u>3,647,418</u>
Finance income		
	12,030,852	3,647,418
Finance costs, net	<u>(16,348,928)</u>	<u>(7,670,556)</u>

11 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

The Company was incorporated in the B.V.I. and under the current B.V.I. tax regime, is not subject to income tax.

For the Company's subsidiaries, income tax is provided on the basis of their profits for statutory financial reporting purposes, adjusted for income and expense items which are not assessable or deductible for income tax purpose. The applicable enterprise income tax rate for PRC subsidiaries of the Group was 25% for the six months ended 30 June 2015 (2014: 25%), based on the relevant PRC tax laws and regulations, except those subsidiaries that were approved by relevant local tax bureau authorities as the High-technological Enterprise, and was entitled to a preferential Enterprise income tax rate of 15% (2014: 15%) during the period. Subsidiaries established in Hong Kong are subject to 16.5% (2014: 16.5%). Subsidiaries established in Singapore are subject to Singapore corporate tax at a rate of 17% (2014: 17%) during the period. Subsidiary established in Venezuela is subject to Venezuelan corporate tax at a rate of 34% (2014: 34%) during the period.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
	<i>HK\$</i>	<i>HK\$</i>
Current tax		
– Hong Kong profits tax	–	3,696,849
– PRC enterprise income tax	160,800	1,063,147
– Singapore corporate tax	4,271,367	30,860
– Venezuela corporate tax	507,303	3,401,172
	<u>4,939,470</u>	<u>8,192,028</u>
(Over)/under provision in prior year		
– Hong Kong profits tax	(921,924)	–
– PRC enterprise income tax	–	337,921
Deferred income tax	<u>2,645,416</u>	<u>(3,881,823)</u>
Income tax expense	<u>6,662,962</u>	<u>4,648,126</u>

12 EARNINGS PER SHARE FOR THE PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY

Basic

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted average number of shares in issue.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
		(As restate)
Profit attributable to owners of the Company (<i>HK\$</i>)	<u>8,174,611</u>	<u>13,479,233</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (Number of shares)	<u>1,211,192,199</u>	<u>1,107,546,059</u>
Basic earnings per share (<i>HK cent</i>)	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>

Diluted

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. The dilutive potential ordinary shares of the Company are share options and the convertible bonds. The calculation for share options is determined by the number of shares that could have been acquired at fair value (determined as the average annual market share price of the Company's shares) based on the monetary value of the subscription rights attached to the outstanding share options. The number of shares calculated as below is compared with the number of shares that would have been issued assuming the exercise of the share options. The convertible bonds are assumed to have been converted into ordinary shares, and the net profit is adjusted to eliminate the interest expense less the tax effect.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
		(As restate)
Earnings		
Profit attributable to owners of the Company (HK\$)	8,174,611	13,479,233
Interest expense on convertible bonds (net of tax) (HK\$)	4,267,911	–
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Profit used to determine diluted earnings per share (HK\$)	12,442,522	13,479,233
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue		
(Number of shares)	1,211,192,199	1,107,546,059
Adjustments for:		
Share options (number of shares)	770,696	12,868,507
Assumed conversion of convertible bonds (number of shares)	112,949,640	–
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for diluted earnings per share (number of shares)	1,324,912,535	1,120,414,566
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Diluted earnings per share (HK cent)	1	1

For the period ended 30 June 2015 and 2014, the conversion of potential ordinary shares in relation to the share options have a dilutive effect to the basic earnings per share while the conversion of convertible bonds have an anti-dilutive effect to the basic earnings per share.

On 4 February 2015, the Group completed rights issue of 154,341,411 rights shares at HK \$0.98 per rights share on the basis of one rights share for every seven existing shares held on 12 January 2015. The basic and diluted earnings per share for the period ended 30 June 2014 have been restated to take into account the rights issue in which the right shares are issued at a discount on market price subsequent to the period ended 30 June 2014. The weighted average number of shares outstanding was retrospectively increased to reflect the discount in the rights issue. For the period ended 30 June 2014, the weighted average of number of ordinary shares in issue and the incremental shares from assumed exercise of share options granted were 1,075,095,209 and 12,491,462 respectively before restatement.

13 DIVIDEND

The board of directors does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2015 (30 June 2014: Nil).

EXTRACT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT

The following is the extract of the independent auditor’s review report from the external auditor of the Company:

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”.

Emphasis of matter

We draw your attention to Note 2.2 to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial information, which states that the Group breached certain financial covenant requirements of a term loan amounting to US\$20,000,000 as at 30 June 2015. This condition, along with other matters as described in Note 2.2 to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial information, indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. Our conclusion is not qualified in respect of this matter.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

The Group’s revenue amounted to HK\$416.4 million in 1H2015, which has increased by approximately HK\$63.1 million or 18% as compared to that of HK\$353.3 million in the same period of 2014. The increase in revenue was mainly due to the growth of business activities in the Middle East, with an increase of HK\$112.7 million or approximately 106% as compared with that of the same period of 2014, which has largely compensated the decrease in revenue generated from the China market and the South America market.

Material Costs

In 1H2015, the Group’s material costs were HK\$129.3 million, which has increased by HK\$34.4 million or approximately 36% as compared to that of HK\$94.9 million in 1H2014. The increase of material costs were in line with the increase of revenue from oilfield project services and manufacturing and sales of tools and equipment in 1H2015.

Depreciation of Property, Plant and Equipment

In 1H2015, the depreciation of property, plant and equipment amounted to HK\$44.6 million, which has increased by HK\$25.3 million or approximately 131% as compared to that of HK\$19.3 million in 1H2014, primarily resulted from increase in depreciation for buildings at the Huizhou base, fracturing equipment and other newly purchased equipment that were put into operation.

Employee Benefit Expenses

In 1H2015, the Group's employee benefit expenses were HK\$87.9 million, which has dropped by HK\$5.2 million or approximately 6% as compared to that of HK\$93.1 million in 1H2014. This was a result of the change in current staff structure and compensation package in order to streamline the cost structure and improve the operational efficiency of its business operations.

Distribution Expenses

In 1H2015, the Group's distribution expenses amounted to HK\$5.1 million, which has decreased by HK\$2.7 million or approximately 35% from that of HK\$7.8 million in 1H2014. It was mainly driven by an improvement in the logistic management as well as less transportation of tools and equipment to distant areas as compared with the same period of 2014.

Technical Service Fees

In 1H2015, the Group's technical service fees amounted to HK\$48.9 million, which has increased by HK\$12.9 million or approximately 36% from HK\$36.0 million in 1H2014. The increase was in line with the increase in revenue from oilfield project services.

Provision for Impairment of Trade Receivables, net

In 1H2015, the net amount of provision for impairment has increased by HK\$2.8 million. It was mainly due to the recognition of the provision for impairment of trade receivables from the Group's certain customers, based on the review of the credit profile, business prospects, background and their financial capabilities. It was partially set off by the reversal of provision for impairment provided at the end of 2014 as a result of subsequent receipt of settlements.

Other Expenses

In 1H2015, the Group's other expenses were HK\$45.4 million, increased by HK\$2.4 million or 6% from that of HK\$43.0 million in 1H2014, mainly due to the increase in provision for impairment of inventories by HK\$4.4 million.

Operating Profit

The Group's operating profit in 1H2015 amounted to HK\$30.6 million, which has increased by HK\$3.7 million or 14% as compared to the operating profit of HK\$26.9 million in 1H2014. It was mainly driven by the increase in revenue compared with the same period in 2014.

Net Finance Costs

In 1H2015, the Group's net finance costs amounted to HK\$16.3 million, which has increased by HK\$8.6 million or 112% as compared to that of HK\$7.7 million in 1H2014. This change was mainly due to the increase in upfront arrangement fees for term loans.

Income Tax Expense

In 1H2015, the Group's income tax expense amounted to HK\$6.7 million, representing an increase of HK\$2.1 million or 46% as compared to that of HK\$4.6 million for the same period of 2014, mainly due to taxable profits increased in Star Petrotech Pte. Ltd., a Singapore subsidiary of the Group, and HK\$2.6 million deferred income tax accrual in 1H2015.

Profit for the Period

As a result of the foregoing, the Group's profit in 1H2015 amounted to HK\$7.6 million, which has decreased by approximately HK\$7.0 million or 48% as compared to HK\$14.6 million in the same period of 2014.

Profit Attributable to Owners of the Company

The Group's profit attributable to owners of the Company in 1H2015 was HK\$8.2 million, which has decreased by HK\$5.3 million or 39% as compared to that of HK\$13.5 million in the same period of 2014.

Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment normally include items such as oilfield service equipment, buildings, motor vehicles, furniture, office equipment, computers, fixtures and fittings, construction in progress and plant and machinery. As at 30 June 2015, the Group's property, plant and equipment amounted to HK\$858.7 million, which has increased by HK\$43.6 million or 5% from HK\$815.1 million as at 31 December 2014. The increase was primarily due to the purchase of new equipment for expected business growth in the Middle East and Central Asia.

Intangible Assets

As at 30 June 2015, the Group's intangible assets amounted to HK\$523.7 million, representing a decrease of approximately HK\$43.6 million as compared to that of HK\$567.3 million as at 31 December 2014. It is mainly due to the reclassification of goodwill to assets of disposal group classified as held for sale of a subsidiary of the Group of HK\$42.4 million.

Inventories

As at 30 June 2015, the Group's inventories amounted to HK\$324.1 million, representing a decrease of HK\$43.9 million or 12% as compared to that of HK\$368.0 million as at 31 December 2014. The average turnover days of inventories decreased from 591 days in 1H2014 to 485 days in 1H2015. The decrease in inventories was mainly due to the quicker delivery of tools and equipment by the Group to the customers.

Trade Receivables

As at 30 June 2015, the Group's trade receivables amounted to HK\$812.7 million, representing an increase of HK\$34.3 million or 4% as compared to that of HK\$778.4 million as at 31 December 2014. The average turnover days of trade receivables were 346 days in 1H2015, representing a decrease of 188 days as compared to 534 days in 1H2014. The decrease of turnover days was mainly due to enhanced settlement of trade receivables. The Group will continue to put extra efforts to monitor the settlement process of our trade receivables and carefully control the risk exposure in South America.

Trade Payables

As at 30 June 2015, the Group's trade payables were HK\$324.5 million, which has increased by HK\$12.5 million or 4% as compared to that of HK\$312.0 million as at 31 December 2014. The average turnover days of trade payables decreased from 346 days in 1H2014 to 323 days in 1H2015, representing a decrease of 23 days.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Group's objectives are to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern in order to maintain an optimal capital structure and to reduce the cost of capital, while maximising the return to shareholders through improving the debts and equity balance.

As at 30 June 2015, the Group's cash and cash equivalents amounted to HK\$93.3 million, representing an increase of HK\$38.0 million as compared to HK\$55.3 million as at 31 December 2014, which was primarily due to net cash inflows from operating activities, an aggregate deposit of HK\$44.3 million received by the Group for disposing 40.1% equity interest in FST and the release of pledged bank deposits of HK\$54 million upon repayment of bank borrowings. The cash and cash equivalents were mainly held in HK\$, RMB and US\$. As at 30 June 2015, the Group had deposits of HK\$141.7 million which was pledged in the bank for the Group's borrowings and bidding activities.

As at 30 June 2015, the Group's bank borrowings were HK\$386.4 million, and the Group had undrawn facilities of HK\$359.9 million under its banking facilities from major banks.

Based on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial information for the period ended 30 June 2015, the Group breached certain restrictive financial covenant requirements of a term loan amounting to US\$20.0 million (equivalent to approximately HK\$156.0 million). The breach of the restrictive financial covenants constituted an event of default under the term loan agreement for which the Group has obtained from all the financiers on 25 August 2015 a waiver from complying with such restrictive financial covenants.

As at 30 June 2015, the Group had total bank and other borrowings of approximately HK\$533.8 million, of which approximately HK\$361.0 million will be due in the coming twelve months. The current bank and other borrowings included current bank borrowings of approximately HK\$348.1 million, comprising (i) a term loan of HK\$156.0 million that may become immediately repayable due to the aforementioned breach of certain restrictive financial covenants; and (ii) other short-term bank borrowings of HK\$192.1 million that have scheduled repayment dates from July 2015 to February 2016. As at 30 June 2015, the Group had cash and

cash equivalents and pledged bank deposits of approximately HK\$93.3 million and HK\$141.7 million, respectively. The Group does not currently have sufficient committed working capital and long-term financings to fund the repayment of the term loan or the short-term bank borrowings on their scheduled repayment dates.

The above conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt over the Group's ability to continue as a going concern.

In view of such circumstances, the Directors and the Group's management have given careful consideration to the future liquidity and performance of the Group and its available sources of financing to assess whether the Group will have sufficient working capital to fulfill its financial obligations as a going concern.

In the Directors' assessment, they have considered the financing activities that the Group was able to complete during the period ended 30 June 2015, including, (i) completion of a rights issue of the Company's shares that had raised net proceeds of approximately HK\$147.9 million in February 2015; (ii) issuance of 3-year 5% convertible bonds in March 2015 that had raised net proceeds of HK\$153.9 million to refinance an equivalent amount of bank loan; and (iii) repayment of short-term bank borrowings totalling HK\$457.1 million that matured during the first half of 2015. In addition, the Directors also considered a number of measures that the Group has put in place to improve its financial position and alleviate its liquidity pressure, including:

- (i) On 31 July 2015, the Group entered into a placing agreement for the issuance of three-year bonds (the "**Bonds**") with a total principal amount of HK\$180.0 million. Estimated net proceeds are approximately HK\$153.0 million. The final issuance of the Bonds is subject to the fulfilment of certain terms and conditions under the placing agreement;
- (ii) On 3 August 2015, the Group entered into certain agreements to dispose of an aggregate of 40.1% equity interest in FST, a 60% owned subsidiary of the Group, for a cash consideration of RMB60.2 million (equivalent to approximately HK\$75.2 million) of which approximately HK\$44.3 million was received on 30 June 2015. On 17 August 2015, the above disposal was completed and part of the consideration of approximately HK\$14.8 million was received on 18 August 2015. The remaining consideration of approximately HK\$16.2 million is not due to be paid as of the date of this announcement and the Group expects to receive this balance by the end of August 2015;

- (iii) On 25 August 2015, the Group has obtained from all the financiers of the above term loan of US\$20.0 million a waiver from complying with the relevant restrictive financial covenants that the Group has breached. The Group will closely monitor its financial position to ensure the compliance with the relevant financial covenants and undertaking requirements at the end of each reporting period;
- (iv) The Group has engaged in on-going discussions with a financier to obtain a long term borrowing facility of up to US\$20.0 million (equivalent to approximately HK\$156.0 million) to refinance a portion of the current bank borrowings; and
- (v) The Group is continuing its efforts to strengthen its working capital position by expediting collection of outstanding trade receivables, diversifying its revenue source to new markets, including in the Middle East and Central Asia, and implementing measures to control capital and operating expenditures.

Gearing ratio

As at 30 June 2015, the Group's gearing ratio (calculated as net debt divided by total capital) was approximately 13% (31 December 2014: 21%).

Foreign Exchange Risk

The Group operates in various countries and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to USD, RMB and Bolivar Fuerte. Foreign exchange risk mainly arises from trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, trade and other payables and bank and other borrowings in foreign currencies.

Contractual Obligations

The Group's contractual obligations include the capital commitments and the payment obligations under operating lease arrangements. The capital commitments mainly represent the purchase of machines and land use rights which amounted to HK\$141.6 million as at 30 June 2015. The Group leases various offices, warehouses and a land in Singapore under non-cancellable operating lease agreements. The Group's commitment under operating leases amounted to HK\$42.0 million as at 30 June 2015.

Contingent Liabilities

As disclosed in the announcements of the Company dated 29 July 2014 and 8 June 2015, a contracting party of the Group (the “**Contracting Party**”) initiated legal proceedings as plaintiff in 鄭州市中級人民法院 (Zhengzhou Intermediate People’s Court, Henan, the People’s Republic of China*) (the “**Court**”) against Petro-king Oilfield Technology Limited (“**Petro-king Shenzhen**”), an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, as defendant. The Contracting Party alleged a failure by Petro-king Shenzhen to provide the stipulated amount of drilling works to it under certain drilling engineering operation and service contracts entered into in 2012 and 2013 and therefore claimed for a total amount of approximately RMB25,000,000 as damages. The Court has ruled in favour of Petro-king Shenzhen and has dismissed the claims of the Contracting Party, with litigation costs to be borne by the Contracting Party on 1 June 2015. The Contracting Party has filed a petition for appeal. As at 30 June 2015, restricted deposits of HK\$6,340,500 are held at bank as reserve under the litigation claim (31 December 2014: HK\$6,338,000).

Non-current assets held for sale

On 9 June 2015, FST, an indirectly owned subsidiary of the Company, the management shareholders of FST and Petro-king Shenzhen, an indirectly wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into memoranda of understanding (“**MOUs**”) with three intended purchasers, pursuant to which Petro-king Shenzhen intended to sell an aggregate of 40.1% equity interest in FST to the purchasers for an aggregate consideration of RMB60,150,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$75,188,000) in cash. FST together with its wholly-owned subsidiaries (the “**Disposal Group**”) are engaged in the manufacturing and sales of tools and equipment in China. The relevant assets related to the Disposal Group have been presented as held for sale in the interim condensed consolidated financial information following the Board’s approval of the disposal of such equity interest and disposal agreements were entered into between Petro-king Shenzhen and each of the purchasers on 3 August 2015.

Off-balance Sheet Arrangements

As at 30 June 2015, the Group did not have any off-balance sheet arrangements (31 December 2014: Nil).

* *For identification purpose only*

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company is committed to maintaining high standards of corporate governance and has steered its development and protected the interests of its shareholders in an enlightened and open manner.

The Board comprises two executive Directors, three non-executive Directors and three independent non-executive Directors. The Board has adopted the code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code (the “**Code Provisions**”) set out in Appendix 14 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the “**Listing Rules**”) on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. During the reporting period, the Company has complied with the Code Provisions save and except for the following deviation:

Code A.2.1

Code A.2.1 stipulates that the roles of chairman and chief executive officer should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual.

Mr. Wang Jinlong (“**Mr. Wang**”) is currently performing both the roles of chairman and chief executive officer of the Group. Taking into account Mr. Wang’s strong expertise in the oil and gas industry, the Board considered that the roles of chairman and chief executive officer being performed by Mr. Wang enables more effective and efficient overall business planning, decision making and implementation thereof by the Group. In order to maintain good corporate governance and fully comply with Code Provisions, the Board will regularly review the need to appoint different individuals to perform the roles of chairman and chief executive officer separately.

DIRECTORS’ SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Directors have adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “**Model Code**”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as the code of practice for carrying out securities transactions by the Directors. After specific enquiry with all members of the Board, the Company confirms that all Directors have fully complied with the relevant standards stipulated in the Model Code during the reporting period.

EVENTS AFTER REPORTING PERIOD

(a) Placing of bonds

On 31 July 2015, the Company entered into a placing agreement for the issuance of three-year bonds for an aggregate principal amount of up to HK\$180,000,000 with an interest rate of 5.5% per annum.

The final issuance of the bonds is subject to the fulfilment of certain terms and conditions under the placing agreement. The Company intends to use the net proceeds to repay part of its outstanding bank borrowings.

(b) Disposal of 40.1% equity interest in FST and grant of buy-back options

On 3 August 2015, Petro-king Shenzhen entered into agreements with the purchasers to dispose of an aggregate of 40.1% of equity interest in FST for an aggregate cash consideration of RMB60,150,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$75,188,000) of which approximately HK\$44,257,000 was received as at 30 June 2015. On 17 August 2015, the above disposal was completed and part of the consideration of approximately HK\$14,750,000 was received on 18 August 2015. The remaining consideration of approximately HK\$16,181,000 is not due to be paid as of the date of this announcement and the Group expects to receive this balance by the end of August 2015. The Group's equity interest in FST was reduced from 60% to 19.9% and FST ceased to be a subsidiary of the Group upon the completion of the disposal.

The net proceeds from the disposal are estimated to be approximately RMB59,500,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$74,375,000). The Group has undertaken to apply half of the entire net proceeds from the disposal to repay outstanding amounts of the Term Loan pursuant to the waiver obtained from the financiers of the Term Loan on 25 August 2015. The remaining will be used for general working capital of the Group.

Pursuant to the agreements, certain purchasers may request Petro-king Shenzhen to buy back all or part of its equity interest in FST if certain conditions are not fulfilled within two years following the execution of the agreements (the “**Buy-back Options**”).

As a result of the disposal, the Company estimates a gain of approximately RMB18,600,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$23,250,000) being the difference between the consideration and the unaudited carrying value of FST as at 30 June 2015 before taking into account the Buy-back Options.

(c) Waivers obtained for the Term Loan

On 31 July 2015 and 25 August 2015, the Group has obtained waivers from all the financiers of the Term Loan in respect of the disposal of equity interest in FST, the incurrence of additional financial indebtedness arising from the issuance of the Bonds and those restrictive financial covenants that the Group has breached. Under the terms of the waivers, the Group is required and has agreed to apply half of the net proceeds from the disposal of equity interest in FST and the entire net proceeds from the issuance of the Bonds to partially repay the Term Loan.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

For the six months ended 30 June 2015, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Directors have resolved not to declare an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2015 (six months ended 30 June 2014: Nil).

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Code Provisions and the Listing Rules, the Company has established an audit committee (the “**Audit Committee**”) which consists of three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Wong Lap Tat Arthur (Chairman of the Audit Committee), Mr. He Shenghou and Mr. Tong Hin Wor. The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial information has been reviewed by the Audit Committee.

By Order of the Board
PETRO-KING OILFIELD SERVICES LIMITED
Wang Jinlong
Chairman

Hong Kong, 27 August 2015

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Wang Jinlong and Mr. Zhao Jindong; the non-executive Directors are Mr. Ko Po Ming, Mr. Lee Tommy and Ms. Ma Hua; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. He Shenghou, Mr. Tong Hin Wor and Mr. Wong Lap Tat Arthur.